June 30, 2021. As of June 30, 2021, the balance outstanding on the agreements and contract was $1,555,702.

Note 13—Fund balance classification

Fund balance is classified as nonspendable, restricted, committed, assigned, and/or unassigned based primarily
on the extent to which the Authority is bound to observe constraints imposed upon the use of the resources in
the General Fund.

General Fund
Nonspendable:

Prepaid expenditures 19,350$
Restricted:

Flex savings cash account, homeless support, and Visitor Center 594,686
Unassigned 22,454,481

Total fund balance 23,068,517$

Note 14—Restatement

The Authority has restated the beginning net position and fund balance to correct an understatement of
accounts payable and overstatement of net position and fund balance due to a errors discovered during the
year ended June 30, 2021.

FORT MONROE AUTHORITY
(A Component Unit of the Commonwealth of Virginia)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2021

62

Note 14—Restatement (continued)

The restatement had the following effect on the Authority’s opening balances as of July 1, 2020:

Previously
Reported Restatement Restated

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 64,219$   243,268$   307,487$
Total liabilities 2,552,929   243,268   2,796,197

Net position, unrestricted 18,731,582   (243,268)   18,488,314

Net position, total 19,416,937   (243,268)   19,173,669

Previously

Reported Restatement Restated

Accounts payable 64,219$   243,268$   307,487$

Total liabilities 155,563   243,268   398,831

Fund balance, unassigned 20,924,651   (243,268)   20,681,383

Fund balance, total 21,484,827   (243,268)   21,241,559

Previously

Reported Restatement Restated

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 627,382$   55,150$   682,532$

Total liabilities 1,903,301   55,150   1,958,451

Unrestricted (deficit) (16,676,288)   (55,150)   (16,731,438)

Total Net Position (16,395,080)   (55,150)   (16,450,230)

Balance Sheet - Enterprise Funds /
Business-Type Activities - Statement of Net

Position

As of July 1, 2020

Governmental Activities - Statement of Net
Position

Balance Sheet - General Fund

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

FORT MONROE AUTHORITY
(A Component Unit of the Commonwealth of Virginia)
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
BUDGET TO ACTUAL – GENERAL FUND

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

See accompanying report of independent auditor.

63

Variance With
Final Budget
Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)
Operating Revenues:

Intergovernmental Revenues: